

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH AND THIRD CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL
EDUCATION PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., & CONESTOGA
WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.**

CARRIE SEVERINO

Counsel of Record

JONATHAN KEIM

JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT

722 12th St. NW, Fourth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20005

(571) 357-3134

carrie@judicialnetwork.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The government has failed to articulate a compelling interest in uniformity.....	6
A. Interests in regulatory uniformity are disfavored under RFRA and the Free Exercise Clause.....	6
B. The contraceptive mandate is not uniform or comprehensive because the government exempts millions of persons and plans	7
1. The ACA was always expected to leave millions of Americans uninsured, and therefore outside the scope of the contraceptive mandate.....	11
2. The ACA does not require millions of small employers to comply with the contraceptive mandate	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The ACA permits millions of plans to be “grandfathered” into the new system without complying with the contraceptive mandate	14
C. Individualized religious exemptions to the contraceptive mandate are easily administrable	17
D. The Tenth Circuit properly concluded that the government failed to carry its burden to show a compelling interest in supplying free contraceptives to third parties	20
II. The existence of a cause of action under ERISA for contraceptive mandate beneficiaries does not constitute a compelling interest	22
A. The government’s ERISA argument would render RFRA meaningless and easily circumventable	22
B. The government misconstrues a circuit split regarding RFRA’s applicability to lawsuits by private parties.	22
1. Four courts of appeal have held that RFRA applies to statutes creating private causes of action	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Only one court of appeals has directly held that RFRA does not apply to private suits	28
III. A governmental interest cannot be “compelling” where it is general and unparticularized	29
A. The asserted governmental interest in public health is general and unparticularized to the Religious Claimants	30
1. The government identifies no special need on the part of the Religious Claimants’ employees	31
2. The government’s asserted interest is limitless	32
B. The asserted governmental interest in equal access to contraceptives is general and unparticularized	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	29
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3459-CV-S-RED, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	5
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-15198, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3516 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2014)	5
<i>Beckwith Electric Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-648-T-17MAP, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94056 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	5, 16-17
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	24
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	32
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	29
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 467 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 19
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	15, 33
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-CV-159 JD, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180641 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	6
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. H-12-3009, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180727 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)	5
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25, 26
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	32
<i>General Conf. Corp. v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179476 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	5
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	5
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Health & Hum. Svcs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Gonzales v.</i> <i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-CV-459 JD, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180576 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	29, 32
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>Hankins v.</i> <i>N.Y. Ann. Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 351 F. App'x 489 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	23, 26
<i>In re Young</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	32
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 18
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	5
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	34
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	5
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)	13, 14-15, 16, 17
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1380, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 20223 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2013)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , Civil Action No. 13-1441, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179317 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013)5
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2542, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176432 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013)5
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)28
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. CIV-13-1015-F, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179569 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013)5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)3, 4, 7, 30
<i>Standridge v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)34
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)30
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)25, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tyndale House Publr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)	5-6
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 808 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1986)	28
<i>United States v. Indelicato</i> , 865 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1989)	28
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4, 7, 22, 29
<i>Worldwide Church of God v.</i> <i>Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13cv1459, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165922 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 U.S.C. § 1402	13
26 U.S.C. § 3101	13
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(5).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 713.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	1, 3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)	7, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	23, 25, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b)	22
42 U.S.C. § 18011	14
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)	10
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(i)(iv)(B)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....	18
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538, 34,553	17
155 Cong. Rec. 512, 114-31, 512, 143-44 (2009) (Statements of Sens. Feinstein, Vitter, Brown, Coburn, Merkley, Murkowski, Enzi, Baucus, Whitehouse, Burris, & Ensign).....	10
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, § 513 (2010).....	9
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, § 2713 (2010)	4
Application for Exemption from the Shared Responsibility Payment for Members of Recognized Religious Sects or Divisions, http://marketplace.cms.gov/ getofficialresources/publications-and- articles/religious-sect-exemption.pdf	18, 19
Associated Press, Poll Finds Drop in Uninsured Rate, Jan. 23, 2014, <i>available at</i> http:// bigstory.ap.org/article/apnewsbreak-poll- finds-drop-uninsured-rate	11, 12
Congressional Budget Office, Effects on Health Insurance and the Federal Budget for the Insurance Coverage Provisions in the Affordable Care Act— May 2013 Baseline, tbl.1 (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.cbo.gov/publication/44190	11, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	18
Ezra Klein, The individual mandate no longer applies to people whose plans were canceled, Wonkblog, Dec. 19, 2013, http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/wp/2013/12/19/the-obama-administration-just-delayed-the-individual-mandate-for-people-whose-plans-have-been-canceled/	12
Health Resources and Services Administration, Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines	9
<i>How do I qualify for an exemption from the fee for not having health coverage?, available at https://www.healthcare.gov/exemptions/ . . .</i>	<i>12, 19</i>
Internal Revenue Service, Publication 926, Household Employer’s Tax Guide 3-7 (2014), available at http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p926.pdf	14
John D. McKinnon & Corey Boles, IRS Apologizes for Scrutiny of Conservative Groups, The Wall Street Journal, May 10, 2013, http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424127887323744604578474983310370360	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Coverage Relating to Status as a Grandfathered Health Plan under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 34,538, 34,555-56 (June 17, 2010)	15, 16
Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and “Grandfathered” Health Plans (June 20, 2013), <i>archived at</i> https://web.archive.org/web/20130620171510/http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html	15-16
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Hon. Nancy Pelosi, at tbl.4 (Mar. 20, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amendreconprop.pdf	11
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Pub. L. 103-141, § 2 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
Shruti Chaganti, Note, <i>Why The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Provides A Defense In Suits By Private Plaintiffs</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 343 (2013)	23, 24
The Daily Caller, May 17, 2011, http://dailycaller.com/2011/05/17/nearly-20-percent-of-new-obamacare-waivers-are-gourmet-restaurants-nightclubs-fancy-hotels-in-nancy-pelosi%E2%80%99s-district/	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. & States, NAICS Sectors, Small Employment Sizes (2011), available at http://www2.census.gov/econ/susb/data/2011/us_naicssector_large_emplsize_2011.xls</i>	13
<i>U.S. Department of the Treasury, Treasury Ensures Fair Treatment for Volunteer Firefighters and Emergency Responders Under the Affordable Care Act (Jan. 10, 2014), available at http://www.treasury.gov/connect/blog/Pages/Treasury-Ensures-Fair-Treatment-for-Volunteer-Firefighters-and-Emergency-Responders-under-the-Affordable-Care-Act-Under-ACA.aspx</i>	19-20
